In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

i

Companies House

FRIDAY

\

18/1 1/2022
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

\
|
1
|
#104 J
2 Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in ful |The North East Social Enterprise Partnership Limited

bold black capitals.

|
2 |

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) David Adam

Surname

Broadbent

3

Liquidator’s address

Building name/numberl Redheugh House

Street | Teesdale South

Post town

Thornaby Place

County/Region [Stockton-on-Tees
Postcode |

Tsf1]7[ lelslc

Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

Gillian Margaret

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Sayburn

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

4th Floor

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Street | Cathedral Buildings

Post town Dean Street

County/Region Newcastle upon Tyne
Postcode NI E| 1 |_| 1 FE’—
Country

04/17 Version 1.0

07305p04



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

u ‘ Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Signatre

Signature date EE W’—%— IV_Z—WWW

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Wesenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cmeamame - Stephanie Breckon

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

] Company name Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

|

Address

Redheugh House

Teesdale South

Post town

Thornaby Place

ConyRegion - Stockton-on-Tees

[tlsl1l7] lefsle

| ™™™ 01642 796 640
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0

6

07205005



The North East Social Enterprise Partnership Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 27 April 2020 To 23 August 2021

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL
1,500.00 Book Debts 1,397.77
1,300.00 Cash at Bank 412.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.07
1,809.84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 1,299.20
Liquidators' Expenses 20.00
Irrecoverable VAT 301.64
Statutory Advertising 189.00
(1,809.84)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(800.00) DBIS/Employee re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(70,500.00) Trade Creditors NIL
(15,000.00) DBIS/Employees re Redundancy & Not NIL
(7,115.00) Banks/Institutions “ NIL
(27,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE & NIC NIL
NIL
 (117,615.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

David Adam Broadbent
Joint Liquidator

23 August 2021 09:09



XCVL2102P

(D) Begvies Traynor

The North East Social Enterprise
Partnership Limited
(in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Final Report and account of the Liquidation

Period: 27 April 2021 to 21 June 2021



Important Notice

This Final Report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

This report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0 00000 00 0D O O

Appendices

1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” The North East Social Enterprise Partnership Limited

(in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

“the Liquidation” The a'ppointment of Liquidators on 27 April 2020
‘the Liquidators”, ‘“we”, David Adam Broadbent & Gillian Margaret Sayburn-
“our” and “us” both c/o Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Redheugh House, Teesdale South, Thornaby Place,
Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 6SG

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” 0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” - Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name: As above
Company registered number: 0455 2513
Company registered office: Redheugh House, Teesdale South, Thornaby Place,

Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 6SG

Former trading address: Unit RG, Sea Winnings Way, South Shields, NE33 3PE

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 27 April 2020
Date of Liquidators’ appointment: 27 Aprit 2020
Changes in Liquidator: None

07295P07



4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This is our Final Report and account of the Liquidation and should be read in conjunction with our earlier
Progress Report to creditors dated 2 June 2021

Attached (at Appendix 1) is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 27 April 2020 to 21
June 2021

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has
been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website — http:/Aww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details

Under the following headings, we have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this
particular case — not every piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate
overview that provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was -
necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the attached Time Costs Analysis — there is
an analysis for the period since our Progress Report, and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment as Joint Liquidators.

Please note that the details below only relate to the work undertaken since our Progress Report — our
previous Progress Reports contained details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

It is necessary to develop and review the strategy in respect of certain key elements, such as asset
realisations and investigations, dependent upon the specific circumstances of a case.

Periodic reviews have therefore been carried out, in order to ensure that asset realisations and
investigations are progressing satisfactorily, and that statutory requirements of the relevant legislation are
complied with.

Generally, it is also necessary to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered, and
to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Whilst this work has not financially benefitted creditors, it was still a necessary part of the general contro!
of the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986, together with subsequent amendments, require
insolvency practitioners holding office as Liquidators to ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an
insurance to protect the interests of unsecured creditors in the potential asset realisations on a case)

They are also required to produce a Progress Report within two months after the anniversary of the date
of when the company entered Liquidation, which is issued / made available to all creditors and members.

As this matter is now ready for conclusion, we have produced this Final Report, which is issued / made
available to all creditors and members.



In addition to the above they will also file their Progress Reports and (in due course) their Final Report
with the Registrar of Companies.

Whilst this work has not financially benefitted creditors, it was still a necessary part of the general control
of the case.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

This category includes cashiering duties, such as banking funds, maintaining accounting records and
invoicing in respect of remuneration and disbursements, which is undertaken by support staff throughout
the duration of the case.

Although this work has not benefitted creditors financially, it was still necessary in accordance with
insolvency legislation.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

As outlined in the Director's Report, the Company had no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors were estimated to be £800. No preferential creditor claims have been received.

In any event, no dividend is available for preferential creditors, as the funds realised have already been
distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A(1)(a) of the Act requires the liquidators to set aside the prescribed part of the Company's
net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. “Net property” means the amount which would, if it
were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after accounting for preferential
debts and the costs of realisation) and if the floating charge was created on or after 15 September 2003.
To the best of our knowledge and belief, no floating charge has been granted by the Company, and the
application of the prescribed part is therefore not applicable in this instance.

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated to be £119,615, no unsecured creditor claims have been received.
No dividend is available for unsecured creditors, as the funds realised have already been distributed or

used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation. We have subsequently not taken steps
to formally agree claims.

0730508



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-appointment costs (i.e. the Statement of Affairs fee)

The costs relating to work undertaken prior to our appointment — in seeking a decision of the Company’s
creditors, and assisting the director in preparing the Statement of Affairs — were approved by the creditors
at the Deemed Consent Procedure at £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements payable to Begbies Traynor
LLP for assistance with preparing the report on the Company’s financial position required by
Statement of Insolvency Practice 6.

The sum of £1,299 plus VAT has been drawn against this cost.
Post-Appointment Remuneration
Our remuneration was not fixed by a resolution of creditors.

Our time costs incurred during the period since our Progress Report (i.e. from 27 April 2021 to 21 June
2021) amount to £1,627 which represents 4.9 hours at an average rate of £332 per hour.

Our time costs for the duration of the Liquidation amount to £10,576, against which no amount has been
drawn as remuneration.

Liquidators’ Disbursements

“Category One” disbursements in the sum of £209 (detailed in Appendix 3) have been incurred and
recovered from the estate.

No “Category Two” disbursements have been incurred.
Time Costs Analysis

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out in the attached
(at Appendix 2):

] Time Costs Analysis for the period since our last Progress Report (i.e. from 27 April 2021 to 21
June 2021),

a Time Costs Analysis for the period of our appointment (i.e. from 27 April 2020 to 21 June 2021);
and

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy & charge-out rates.

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this Progress Report (at Appendix 2) shows the time spent by
each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and
average hourly rate charged for each work type.

Please note that each analysis only provides details of the work undertaken by the Liquidators and their
staff following their appointment.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on creditors’
rights on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set
can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides.

Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office.



7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

Attached (at Appendix 3) is a statement. showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our
appointment.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

Other than mentioned in this Final Report (or our Progress Report) no assets have proved to be
unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

A Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company, to determine its property and
liabilities, and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds.

In addition, a Liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make
an appropriate submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy.

We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertakén an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to
the Liquidation of the Company, and have considered any potential recoveries for the estate in this
respect.

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we are obliged to inform creditors of any sale of
the Company's business or assets which involves a party connected to the Company.

Other than mentioned in this Final Report (or the Directors Report) we have not been made aware of any
sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the liquidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as Joint Liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being
information from which a living person can be identified — where this is necessary, we are required to
comply with data protection legislation.

If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation to our use of
your personal data, you can access the same at https:/Awww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice

Should you require a hard copy of the information, however, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

B

07385P09



10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how
the liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company’s property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within eight weeks of the delivery of the notice of our
final account, we will have our release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate
office upon our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our
office and speak to the Case Manager (Stephanie Breckon) in the first instance, who will be pleased to
assist.

David Adam Broadbent
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 21 June 2021



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 27 April 2020 to 21 June 2021



The North East Social Enterprise Partnership Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/04/2021 From 27/04/2020
of Affairs To 21/06/2021 To 21/06/2021
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
1,500.00 Book Debts NIL 1,397.77
1,300.00 Cash at Bank NIL 412.00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.07
NIL 1,809.84
COST OF REALISATICNS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 1,299.20
Liquidators’ Expenses . NIL 2000
Irrecoverable VAT 37.80 301.64
Statutory Advertising NIL 189.00
(37.80) (1,809.84)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(800.00) DBIS/Employee re Amrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL ~ NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(70,500.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(15,000.00) DBIS/Employees re Redundancy & Not NiL NIL
{7,115.00) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(27,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE & NIC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{117,615.00) (37.80) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:



APPENDIX 2

a.

b.

C.

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
Time Costs Analysis since our last Progress Report (i.e. from 27 April 2021 to 21 June 2021); and

Time Costs Analysis for the period of our appointment (i.e. from 27 April 2020 to 21 June 2021)



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly spent
in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors regarding
the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a
time cost basis. Best practice guidance! requires that such information should be disclosed to those who
are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separéte charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice guidance?
indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office

holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate tasks
to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the more
complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level. There
are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at that
time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - spéciﬁc expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice. All such items are charged to the case
as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the case
which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

¢ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case bears
to the;

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 |bid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not
be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

e Telephone and facsimile
+  Printing and photocopying
s  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a

case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Teesside office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

" Charge-out
rate (£ per
Grade of staff hour)
1
December
2018 —
until
further
notice
Partner 495
Director . 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140 .

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

o7185P12



SIP9 The North East Social Enterprise Partner - Creditors Voluntary Liguidation - 83TH876.CVL : Time Costs Analysis From 27/04/2021 To 21/06/2021

Gensral Cas0 Adminisiration | Case parving 05 65 na | 2
&nd Planning
 Admiristraon 02 22 2300 14000
Totelfor Ganeral Case Aminkiretion and 05 02 o1 19 | 2n
Pranning:
mpl [Appoiniment o
imafvency Act, Rusae nd best
racico Barktng T Banng 0 02 03 050 16833
Case Cloare 000
stahfory reporing and sttement of 2air 10 10 10 [ a7 140750 | 36041
Total for Competanca wth the! 18 19 0 u 07 02 LU 145800 B450
Act Rutoe and best prectice:
[tvactigatons (CDDA and Ivestietions [T
Total for iveatigrbons: 1]
tion of ssels o0
Property, bushess nd asset 63e5 om
Reterton of THE/M: party assels (1)
Totat for Reskeaon o assety: 000
|Trang Tragng [T
Tolat for Traing: 090
Dazling with af erecitors Secured o0
Sstom ohers [T)
(Creditors conynitse [
Vot for Dosling wilh ol crodtions claima 000
(incAxing employeee), comeepondanc nd
diehixitions:
Otter mat s q [T]
il
pensions &nd bavel preeng: i
Oher a0
T 02 02 B0 14000
Legation [
Totalfor Ot maters: 02 30 100
Total bous by st gradec 10 10 u 9 (1] [
Tokat tma cost by etal grats: 45500 450 400 15500 125 BN 162850
Averege houty i & 4500 4300 [ 4S80 ] 2500 17150 14000 34
Tokal faoa dreum bodata £ 00




ctaseeso

SIP9 The North East Social Enterprise Partner - Creditors Voluntary Liquidation - 83TH876.CVL : Time Costs Analysis From 27/0472020 To 21/06/2021

inaotreney Ae, s angbest
ts Banting ad Bondig [ 1 0 3 W | @ | s
Caze Cowre 02 2 02 29 | wx | san
Sttory eparig and SGtamen o 25 T) T 0 [ 2 w2 | vam | ma
[Tt for Complance Wit e meotvney 12 2 [ ] 1 = u R
Act, Rutss and dest practie:
CO0Aa Kveehs 0 % B | mm |
Tota for Iveshgebons: 1 1 5 | e |z
alon o gzsets ] ) : B | W3 | @m
[Progiesty, buskness and asset 6Xes i)
[Retention of THeMivd parly asee’s o
Totafor Reasghon o assel: 0 03 | ms | eam-
rating Tty [T
Tota fr Tretng: [
v | Seorsd [T
e anl omers ) 19 0z @ | mm | wn
[
Vol for Dealing with af eral o s u 13 0z @ | vaem | W
|nocketng emgioyees) comoepannes and
distritwtons:
(Other math seetmg [T
™
on ;
o gl el o
oner [T
o (] ) | @R | w2
gt 1]
Yok or Ot e ] [T 5 | W% | w2
Yokt hours by et grece: M 12 15 5 M M T) 3 w9
Totz1 e costby kel ot 158500 AW 250 [T 216080 w50 ) ) 0SS
AR o B . [CT) ) E7) O] [T ) ] 00 TR i
Tofe tea Gm AT E i [




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount
whom expense incurred discharged
incurred
£ £
Bordereau Marsh Limited 20.00 20.00
Premium
Statutory Courts Advertising 189.00 189.00

Advertising




